

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 20846-47 OF 2012

RAJESH

....PETITIONERS

VERSUS

UTTARIYA RAJASTHANI S.D.U.SANGH LTD.&ANR.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.07.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice on applications seeking
condonation of delay as well as in the
Special Leave Petitions."**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to both the respondents on 23.08.2012 through Regd. AD post. Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of both the respondents.

However it may be mentioned that Counsel for the respondent has forwarded a copy of letter dated 24-02-2014 (Copy Enclosed) addressed to Counsel for the petitioner's stating therein that respondent No.2 viz Karan Singh was died on 02-12-1996. Copy of the death certificate and letter are enclosed. Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 13-03-2014 (Copy Enclosed) with reference to letter dated 24-02-2014 stating therein that Mr. Karan Singh is not in the array of parties, respondent No.2 in the array of parties is security officer of Respondent No.1 and is very well covered within the authority of Respondent No.1. Now Counsel for the respondent No.1 has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 viz Gajendra Singh Presently working as security officer under the authority of Respondent No.1.

Service is complete.

Dated this the 18th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR