

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.8642-8643 OF 2014

RAJESH (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

UTTARIYA RAJASTHANI SAHAKARI DUGDH
UTTPADAK SANGH LTD. & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. The appellants challenge the judgment and order dated 23.03.2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jodhpur in D.B.Civil Special Appeal (Writ) No.535 of 2009 titled "*Uttariya Rajasthan Sahakari Dugdh Uttpadak Sangh Ltd. vs. Rajesh & Ors.*" and order dated 03.11.2011 in WRP No. 75/2011.

2. Learned counsel for the parties submit that all the disputes and differences between the parties have been amicably resolved in terms of the Settlement/Compromise Deed dated 22.01.2026 executed between the parties.

3. The respondent(s) shall also supply the last drawn Salary Certificate of the deceased employee, to which the deceased employee would have been entitled under order dated 11.09.2025.

4. The Settlement/Compromise Deed dated 22.01.2026 is made part of this order, and its terms are binding upon the parties. Parties undertake to abide by the same.

5. Parties, through their learned counsel present in the Court, have been made aware of the consequences of breach of such terms, including the initiation of contempt proceedings.

6. The present appeals are disposed of in terms of Settlement/Compromise Deed dated 22.01.2026.

7. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

.....J.
(NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH)

NEW DELHI;
15th APRIL, 2026

ITEM NO.117

COURT NO.11

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos. 8642-8643/2014

RAJESH (DEAD) THROUGH LRS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UTTARIYA RAJASTHANI SAHAKARI DUGDH
UTTPADAK SANGH LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 15-04-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) : Mr. K. Paari Vendhan, AOR
Mr. Rishabh Sancheti, Adv.
Ms. Padma Priya, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aquib Ali Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chitragda Rastravara, Adv.
Mr. Aishwary Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjai Shekhwat, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pearl Pundir, Adv.
Mr. Dashrath Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gp. Capt. Karan Singh Bhati, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Appeals are disposed of in terms of signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)